

Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
11/10/2021 8:31 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH06208

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

RYAN STRASSBURGER, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SIX FLAGS THEME PARKS INC., a
Texas corporation, SIX FLAGS
ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, and GREAT
AMERICA LLC, d/b/a SIX FLAGS
GREAT AMERICA, an Illinois limited
liability company,

Defendants.

No. 2020CH06208

CLASS ACTION

15561048

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

FILED DATE: 11/10/2021 8:31 PM 2020CH06208

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

INTRODUCTION 1

I. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD IN THIS CASE..... 5

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses Are Reasonable As A Percentage Of The Class Benefit 5

1. The Total Value Of The Settlement Is Over \$84,000,000..... 6

2. The Requested \$1,200,000 Fee Is Reasonable 7

a. Plaintiff’s Claims Carried Substantial Litigation Risk..... 8

b. The Skill And Standing Of The Attorneys Supports The Requested Fee..... 9

c. The Settlement Was The Result Of Arms’-Length Negotiations Between The Parties..... 10

d. The Usual And Customary Charges For Similar Work 11

B. A Lodestar Analysis Confirms The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fees 13

III. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Adkins v. Nestle Purina PetCare Co.,
2015 WL 10892070 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2015)..... 12

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 6

Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank, F.S.B.,
168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995)..... 5, 6, 13

Career Concepts, Inc. v. Synergy, Inc.,
372 Ill. App. 3d 395 (1st Dist. 2007)..... 4

Cowen v. Lenny & Larry's, Inc.,
2019 WL 10892150 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2019)..... 12

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)..... 10

Evans v. Jeff D.,
475 U.S. 717 (1986) 4

Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2019 WL 1254882 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2019)..... 9

Fiorito v. Jones,
72 Ill. 2d 73 (1978)..... 14

Gambino v. Boulevard Mortg. Corp.,
398 Ill. App. 3d 21 (1st Dist. 2009)..... 14

Hamer v. Kirk,
64 Ill. 2d 434 (1976)..... 13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 10

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 10

In re TJX Cos. Retail Secs. Breach Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 4

<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Langendorf v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 244 Ill. App. 3d 70 (1st Dist. 1992).....	14
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006).....	6
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	6
<i>McNiff v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 384 Ill. App. 3d 401 (4th Dist. 2008).....	4, 7
<i>Perez v. Rash Curtis & Associates</i> , 2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020).....	5
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Haddon</i> , 375 Ill. App. 3d 312 (1st Dist. 2007).....	7
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995).....	5
<i>Sampson v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 195 Ill. App. 3d 715 (1st Dist. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	6
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236.....	5, 6, 12
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 1368 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	13
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Verbaere v. Life Investors Ins. Co.</i> , 226 Ill. App. 3d 289 (1st Dist. 1992).....	13
<i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc'ns Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7

STATUTES

815 ILCS 505/1 1

815 ILCS § 510/2 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Newberg on Class Actions § 15:12 (5th ed.).....4, 7
